

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-001**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF HILDALE, UTAH ANNOUNCING THE OFFICIAL CANVASS OF THE 2023 HILDALE CITY MUNICIPAL ELECTION

**WHEREAS**, The City of Hildale, Utah in conjunction with the Washington County Clerk's office conducted the 2023 Municipal Elections; and

**WHEREAS,** Utah Code Section §20A-301(2)(a) states that the Mayor and the municipal; legislative body are the board of municipal canvassers for the municipality; and

**WHEREAS**, The Mayor and City Council have met to canvass the returns at the regular place of meeting (Hildale City Hall, 320 East Newel Avenue, Hildale, Utah); and

**WHEREAS**, The Hildale City Council has scheduled a meeting 15 days after the general election; and

**WHEREAS**, An attendance of a simple majority of the municipal legislative body shall constitute a quorum for the conducting of the canvass;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, STATE OF UTAH that the Certified Canvass of the 2023 Hildale Municipal Elections are as follows:

## **CITY COUNCIL 4 Year Term**

Jared Nicol	44
Luke Merideth	91
Jvar Dutson	88
Derick Holm	27
Lawrence Barlow	82
Darlene Stubbs	89

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of Hildale City, Utah, this 6th day of December 2023.

Donia Jessop, Hildale City Mayor

Sirrene Barlow, Hildale City Recorder



435-874-2323
435-874-2603
www.hildalecity.com

Mayor: Donia Jessop Councilmembers: Lawrence Barlow, JVar Dutson, Brigham Holm, Terrill Musser, Stacy Seay City Manager: Eric Duthie